

64042-9

64042-9

NO. 640429

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEN BURETTA, et al

Petitioner,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

COLE, LETHER, WATHEN & LEID, P.C.
Rick J Wathen, WSBA 25539
Eric J. Neal, WSBA #31863
Attorneys for Respondent
SAFECO Insurance Company of Illinois

ORIGINAL

1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-0494

2010 JAN 15 PM 3:17
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Overview	1
	B. Background Facts	3
	C. Procedural History	6
	1. Initial Pleadings	6
	2. SAFECO's Proposed Stipulated Dismissal and Russell's Motion to Dismiss	6
	3. SAFECO's Second Proposed Stipulated Dismissal	8
	4. Russell's Motion to Dismiss Hearing	10
	5. SAFECO's Motion for Reconsideration ...	11
	6. SAFECO's RALJ Appeal and Russell's Cross- Appeal and Motion for Attorney Fees	12
IV.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. Standard of Review	16
	B. SAFECO's Suit Against Russell Was Well Grounded in Fact and Law	17
	C. Russell's Other Theories Are Without Merit	23
	1. Washington Consumer Protection Act	23
	2. Lodestar	23

3.	No Concession	24
V.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 217, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	17
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 784-85,719 P.2d 531, (1986)	22
<i>Hicks v. Edwards</i> , 75 Wn. App. 156, 163, 876 P.2d 953 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1015 (1995)	18
<i>Highland School Dist. No. 203 v. Racy</i> , – Wn. App. –, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009)	24
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	2, 5, 19, 20
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 884, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Madden v. Foley</i> , 83 Wn. App. 385, 390, 922 P.2d 1364 (1996)	19
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004)	16
<i>Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 784-85,719 P.2d 531, (1986)	20
<i>Truong v. Allstate</i> , 151 Wn. App. 195, 198, 211 P.3d 430 (2009)	20

Wagner Dev. v. Fidelity & Deposit, 95 Wn. App. 896, 906, 977 P.2d 639 (1999) 18

Winters v. State Farm, 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001) 20, 21

Court Rules

CR 11 1, 2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 4.84.185 15, 16, 19, 23

RCW 4.84.250 12

RCW 19.86 23
